industrial and other like purposes, but shall exclude the 

generation of electrical power. 

Article III 

(a)  There is hereby apportioned from the Colorado River 

system in perpetuity to the upper basin and to the lower basin 

respectively the exclusive beneficial consumptive use of seven 

million five hundred thousand (7,500,000) acre-feet of water per 

annum, which shall include all water necessary for the supply of 

any rights which may not exist. 

(b)  In addition to the apportionment in paragraph (a), the 

lower basin is hereby given the right to increase its beneficial

[...]

the upper division shall deliver at Lee Ferry water to supply 

one-half of the deficiency so recognized in addition to that 

provided in paragraph (d). 

(d)  The states of the upper division will not cause the 

flow of the river at Lee Ferry to be depleted below an aggregate 

of seventy-five million (75,000,000) acre-feet for any period of 

ten (10) consecutive years reckoned in continuing progressive 

series, beginning with the first day of October next succeeding 

the ratification of this compact. 

(e)  The states of the upper division shall not withhold